Total   (75,946) (25,651) (50,295)

ITR - Quarterly Information - 03/31/2025 - SLC AGRICOLA S.A.   Version: 1

(A free translation of the original in Portuguese)

Page 98 of 120

Risks of interest rate variations

To verify the sensitivity of the indexes in the Company's debts, based on the position on March 31, 2025, 5
different scenarios were defined. Based on the FOCUS report (Bacen) of March 28, 2025, we defined the
indexes for the CDI, Exchange and IPCA. Based on this information, we defined the Probable Scenario for
the analysis and, from this, the variations of 25% and 50% were calculated. For each scenario, the financial
expense or gross financial income was considered, excluding the incidence of taxes and the flow of debt
maturities and redemptions of financial investments scheduled for 2025. The base date of the portfolio was
March 31, 2025, projecting the indexes for one year and verifying their sensitivity in each scenario.

Below we show a summary of the impacts over the next 12 months in each scenario:

Interest rate (1)
Balance as

of 03/31/2025
Fall

of 50%
Fall

of 25%
Likely

scenario
25%

increase
50%

increase
Debts in reais at a fixed rate

Rural credit 7.00% 6,081 N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A

BNDES 7.87% 36,403 N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A

Debts in reais at post-fixed rates

CRA 106.06% CDI 731,609 (57,257) (83,138) (109,018) (134,899) (160,780)

Rural credit 105.69% CDI 267,554 (20,818) (30,283) (39,747) (49,212) (58,677)

Working capital 107.30% CDI 1,303,943 (104,051) (150,178) (196,305) (242,432) (288,559)

Export financing 108.32% CDI 432,032 (35,022) (50,305) (65,589) (80,872) (96,155)

Debt in IPCA swapped

CRA IPCA +6.75% p.a. 872,837 (43,837) (74,714) (105,590) (136,467) (167,343)

Debt in reais pre swapped

Rural credit 5.82% 1,270,582 N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A

Dollar debts

PPE 5.82%  312,596 N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A

FINEX 4.86%  346,914

CPR-F 6.06%  300,643 N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A

CDB 6.28%  310,866 N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A

Dívida em euro

NCE 3.40%  155,173 N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A

(1) Average annual rates.

ITR - Quarterly Information - 03/31/2025 - SLC AGRICOLA S.A.   Version: 1

(A free translation of the original in Portuguese)

Page 99 of 120

Swap Interest rate (1)
Balance as of

03/31/2025
Fall

of 50%
Fall

of 25%
Scenario

likely
Increase

of 25%
Increase

of 50%
Swap PREF. x CDI + PREF. (2) Assets: 10.67% p.a. Liabilities: CDI + 0.79% p.a. (1,032) 183 220 256 293 329
Swap PREF. x CDI + PREF. (2) Assets: 10.67% p.a. Liabilities: CDI + 0.79% p.a. (2,391) 424 509 594 678 763
Swap PREF. x CDI + PREF. (2) Assets: 10.67% p.a. Liabilities: CDI + 0.79% p.a. (7,067) 1,254 1,504 1,754 2,004 2,254
Swap FX x CDI + PREF. (2) Assets: 3.40% p.a. Liabilities: CDI + 0.34% p.a. 200 (21) (28) (35) (42) (49)
Swap PREF. x CDI + PREF. (2) Assets: 12.83% p.a. Liabilities: CDI + 1.20% p.a. (10,272) 2,045 2,408 2,771 3,135 3,498
Swap FX x CDI + PREF. (2) Assets: 6.05% p.a. Liabilities: CDI + 1.17% p.a. 19,700 (2,586) (3,283) (3,979) (4,676) (5,373)
Swap PREF. x CDI + PREF. (2) Assets: 12.15% p.a. Liabilities: CDI + 1.30% p.a. (6,503) 1,250 1,480 1,710 1,940 2,171
Swap PREF. x CDI + PREF. (2) Assets: 12.20% p.a. Liabilities: CDI + 1.30% p.a. (5,941) 1,145 1,355 1,565 1,776 1,986
Swap PREF. x CDI + PREF. (2) Assets: 11.20% p.a. Liabilities: CDI + 1.10% p.a. (2,448) 447 534 621 707 794
Swap PREF. x CDI + PREF. (2) Assets: 11.20% p.a. Liabilities: CDI + 1.10% p.a. (6,428) 1,175 1,402 1,629 1,857 2,084
Swap PREF. x CDI + PREF. (2) Assets: 11.20% p.a. Liabilities: CDI + 1.10% p.a. (9,697) 1,772 2,115 2,458 2,801 3,144
Swap PREF. x CDI + PREF. (2) Assets: 14.40% p.a. Liabilities: CDI + 1.40% p.a. 43 (9) (11) (12) (14) (15)
Swap PREF. x CDI + PREF. (2) Assets: 12.67% p.a. Liabilities: CDI + 0.90% p.a. (1,220) 241 284 327 370 414
Swap FX x CDI + PREF. (2) Assets: 5.63% p.a. Liabilities: CDI + 0.90% p.a. (168) 21 27 33 39 45
Swap FX x CDI + PREF. (2) Assets: 6.35% p.a. Liabilities: CDI + 0.90% p.a. (512) 69 87 105 123 141
Swap PREF. x CDI + PREF. (2) Assets: 16.27% p.a. Liabilities: CDI + 0.90% p.a. 611 (143) (164) (186) (207) (229)
Swap PREF. x CDI + PREF. (2) Assets: 15.33% p.a. Liabilities: CDI + 0.31% p.a. 22 (5) (6) (7) (7) (8)
Swap FX x CDI + PREF. (2) Assets: 6.26% p.a. Liabilities: CDI + 0.69% p.a. (585) 78 99 119 140 161
Swap PREF. x CDI + PREF. (2) Assets: 15.56% p.a. Liabilities: CDI + 0.69% p.a. 62 (14) (16) (18) (20) (23)
Swap PREF. x CDI + PREF. (2) Assets: 15.00% p.a. Liabilities: CDI + 0.70% p.a. (92) 20 24 27 30 33
Swap PREF. x CDI + PREF. (2) Assets: 14.64% p.a. Liabilities: CDI + 0.70% p.a. (449) 97 113 129 145 161
Swap PREF. x CDI + PREF. (2) Assets: 14.64% p.a. Liabilities: CDI + 0.70% p.a. (655) 142 165 189 212 235
Swap PREF. x CDI + PREF. (2) Assets: 14.83% p.a. Liabilities: CDI + 0.70% p.a. (142) 31 36 41 46 51
Swap PREF. x CDI + PREF. (2) Assets: 15.16% p.a. Liabilities: CDI + 0.70% p.a. (22) 5 6 6 7 8
Swap PREF. x CDI + PREF. (2) Assets: 15.18% p.a. Liabilities: CDI + 0.70% p.a. (127) 28 33 37 42 46
Swap PREF. x CDI + PREF. (2) Assets: 15.22% p.a. Liabilities: CDI + 0.70% p.a. (168) 37 43 49 55 61
Swap FX x CDI + PREF. ( 2) Assets: 5.97% p.a. Liabilities: CDI + 0.20% p.a. (689) 90 114 139 163 187
Swap FX x CDI + PREF. (2) Assets: 5.82% p.a. Liabilities: CDI + 0.43% p.a. (635) 82 104 127 149 172
Swap FX x CDI + PREF. (2) Assets: 6.85% p.a. Liabilities: CDI + 1.00% p.a. 4,170 (581) (728) (876) (1,023) (1,171)
Swap FX x CDI + PREF. (2) Assets: 6.57% p.a. Liabilities: CDI + 1.05% p.a. 4,586 (626) (788) (950) (1,112) (1,275)
Swap FX x CDI + PREF. (2) Assets: 5.94% p.a. Liabilities: CDI + 0.70% p.a. 6,636 (864) (1,098) (1,333) (1,568) (1,803)
Swap FX x CDI + PREF. (2) Assets: 6.19% p.a. Liabilities: CDI + 1.00% p.a. 22,260 (2,953) (3,740) (4,528) (5,315) (6,102)
Swap FX x CDI + PREF. (2) Assets: 6.45% p.a. Liabilities: CDI + 0.78% p.a. 256 (35) (44) (53) (62) (71)
Swap FX x CDI + PREF. (2) Assets: 4.86% p.a. Liabilities: CDI + 0.15% p.a. (17,851) 2,131 2,762 3,393 4,025 4,656

Swap PREF. x CDI + PREF. (2) Assets: IPCA+6.75% p.a. Liabilities: CDI + 0.65%
p.a.

(48,214) 6,664 8,370 10,075 11,781 13,487

Swap PREF. x CDI + PREF. (2)
Assets: IPCA+6.75% p.a. Liabilities: CDI + 0.65%
p.a. (11,181) 1,545 1,941 2,336 2,732 3,127

Financial Applications
CDB and compromised 100.69% of the CDI 1,184,830 55,214 82,820 110,427 138,034 165,641

(1) Average annual rates.
(2) Values referring to the calculation of the operation adjustment on March 31, 2025.

ITR - Quarterly Information - 03/31/2025 - SLC AGRICOLA S.A.   Version: 1

(A free translation of the original in Portuguese)

Page 100 of 120

f) Credit risk

A substantial portion of the Company's and its subsidiaries' sales are made to select customers: trading
companies and weaving companies, among others, which usually acquire large volumes to guarantee local
and international negotiations. Credit risk is managed by specific rules for accepting customers, credit
analysis and establishing exposure limits per customer. Historically, the Company and its subsidiaries have
not recorded significant losses on accounts receivable from customers.

In view of the above, the assumed credit risk is not material. The Company considers the balance of trade